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OUR VISION 
A world class water company 

OUR MISSION 
To deliver and to sell water in order to secure and advance the interests of CICL’s Members. 

OUR VALUES 
We value: 

• water because it is critical to our business, our Members and mankind 
• the land and our environment and we recognise that its bounty is in direct proportion to the 

extent that we care for them 
• our Members and customers without whom our services would not be required 
• our employees for their knowledge and dedication and we commit to valuing their contribution 

fairly and to providing opportunities for their development 
• our reputation as an industry leader and a business that is socially responsible 
• the resilience of our local community and the commitment of its residents to each other 
• innovation and science because they allow us to do more with less and assist us to understand 

the consequences of our actions 
• collaboration and engagement because they hold the key to shaping industry, community and 

Government thinking 
• our country because it provides us with freedoms, opportunities and a quality of life that are 

denied to so many 

2014-2019 STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES & ENABLING STRATEGIES 
CICL’s strategic objectives for the period 2014-2019 are to: 

• Strengthen CICL’s business foundation and establish a more commercial culture 
• Ensure good practice environmental management and regulatory compliance 
• Improve outcomes for Members to enhance their and CICL’s competiveness 
• Actively engage with the scientific community and relevant technology/service providers to 

position CICL to achieve further service efficiencies and assist it to inform, encourage and 
facilitate improved on-farm productivity 

• Facilitate new investment in the CIA 
• In partnership with others, secure a workable Basin Plan and an acceptable rewrite of the 

Murrumbidgee Water Sharing Plan 
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2016-17 has been a very different year due to 2016’s very wet winter and spring. It caused a delay in the sowing of 
the summer crop but also saw us with 100% water allocation. In addition to this, Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative 
Limited (CICL) Members received a 10% Member Benefit at no cost based on Delivery Entitlement held and an 
additional water offer of 6% based on Delivery Entitlement held at a discounted price (which was oversubscribed). 

CICL made a profit before tax of $2.9m for FY2017 compared to $5.3m in FY2016. Expenses were slightly below 
those of FY2016 whilst revenue was significantly below that of FY2016. The major reduction in revenue was from 
the sale of additional water savings, which was $6.3m less than the previous year. Return from our investment 
portfolio was $1m greater than in FY2016. 

The focus of the Board and Management in 2016-17 included: 

• Continuing to deliver value to our Members through stable water pricing. The Board and Management are 
continually seeking ways to add value for our Members. 

• Conducting a search for a new investment advisor which resulted in the appointment of Lonsec Research 
Pty Ltd. Lonsec have conducted an extensive review of our current investment policy and recommended 
that the CICL Board agree to move to a more balanced risk profile (approximately 60% growth assets, 40% 
defensive assets). 

• Continuing to maintain appropriate levels of asset maintenance. The winter works program included; the 
resighting of the regulator from the “John Pound Bridge” on the Kidman Way to upstream (this was 
completed ahead of time and under budget); the widening of several road culverts throughout the area to 
make it safer for traffic; the removal of old steel posts and rails from bridges and the installation of Armco 
guard rails (but we are disappointed to see that some of these have been damaged within weeks of going 
up by some people trying to squeeze wide machinery through them); also bank rebuilds and major 
desilting. The comparatively dry winter weather in 2017 has facilitated a smooth winter works program. 

• Installation of a second Accusonic below the main offtake to further enhance the accuracies of the main 
offtake measurement and provide redundancies for what is a critical measurement in our operations. 

• Completing the MEERA and Mercer reports. The outcomes are available on the Mutual area of the CICL 
website. 

• Finalisation of the PIIOP 3 works which included removing system constraints and the automation of 
escapes. 

• Continuation of the management of OFIEP in the CIA and adjacent areas. 
• Maximising the performance of CICL’s water operating system to deliver the maximum benefit to our 

Members. This year’s water losses in the system were the lowest achieved so far – 15,366 ML. Whether 
similar low losses can be achieved going forward will depend on seasonal conditions. 

The Coleambally Irrigation Area has experienced an increase in interest from farming investors from outside the 
area. They are being attracted by the services CICL offers to its Members - stable water pricing, two hour water 
delivery and pre-determined flow rates onto their properties. 

The changes to the CICL Rules that were approved at the 2016 AGM have been implemented and we are pleased with 
the seamless transition. 

CICL has been very active in representing the interests of its Members through the NSW Irrigators and the National 
Irrigators’ Councils, with our delegates being Peter Sheppard and John Culleton respectively. John also served on the 
Board of National Irrigators. In 2016-17, Peter Sheppard served as CICL’s delegate to Water NSW’s Murrumbidgee 
Customer Service Committee and Anthony Mannes as a Member of the Murrumbidgee Environmental Water 
Advisory Group. Jenny McLeod, CICL’s Policy & Communication Manager, also makes a major contribution to the 
analysis of emerging issues and the development of strategy across all of these bodies. 

CICL also recognises its wider responsibility to the Coleambally Community - Austin Evans is the Administrator of 
the new Murrumbidgee Council and Christine Chirgwin, a former councillor, is on the Advisory Panel to Council. We 
also provide funding support to many community organisations. In a further demonstration of its commitment  



Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 

Page 3 

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S REPORT 
30 June 2017 

to the community, Paul Clarke, Sue Nand and Alison Hayes, from CICL’s Finance and Compliance Division, spent many 
hours assisting the Coleambally Community Club to strengthen its financial circumstances. 

For CICL to operate effectively, there needs to be a strong sense of common purpose and cohesion within, and across, 
its Board and Staff. We are pleased to report that strong sense of purpose and cohesion is very much in place. 
However, ultimately CICL’s continued success rests very much with you, our Members, and your continuing 
willingness to support major propositions put to you by CICL and your compliance with the Co-operative’s Rules.  

During the year we conducted a series of breakfast meetings. It was good to see the response from Members in 
attending these to discuss issues related to CICL. We plan to continue with these. 

At the 2017 AGM you will be asked to approve the re-appointment of Grant Latta, Independent Director. Grant brings 
vast commercial and financial experience to the Board and his re-appointment is unreservedly recommended by the 
Board. 

Craig Perkins, Member Director, is due to retire after a three year term at the 2017 AGM. Craig renominated, and 
there being no other nominations, will be reappointed for a further three year term. Craig’s reappointment has the 
Board’s full support. 

During the year CEO, John Culleton, announced his resignation after nearly nine years with CICL. John came to us in 
the peak of the drought and the uncertainty of the Murray-Darling Basin Plan. John has made a significant 
contribution to CICL. During his time at CICL, he has achieved many milestones including bringing a lot of structure 
into the business, using his diplomatic skills to negotiate with Government agencies, and presenting the CICL brand 
which had led to the acknowledgment of us as a progressive irrigation company. 

The Board conducted an extensive search for a new CEO and have recently appointed Mr Clifford Ashby. Clifford is 
an experienced Senior Executive having had major management roles in both private and public companies in 
Australia and overseas. He has extensive experience in leadership, finance and Board reporting, risk management 
and negotiating at a political level. 

We wish John and Anne all the best in the next phase of their lives and we welcome Clifford and wife, Robin, to CICL 
and the community. 

Further staff changes that occurred during the financial year included the appointment of John Skinner, on a part-
time basis, as Operational Quality Assurance Manager. John brings 15 years experience as a hydrographer and is 
regarded as an authority on metering and State Water (now Water NSW) operations. 

Graham Parton, Compliance Manager, left early in FY2018, and has not been replaced. 

Finally, the Board acknowledges CICL’s highly committed and very experienced Staff for their ongoing commitment 
to the Co-operative and its Members. We also thank our Members for their continuing support. 

 

 

Peter Sheppard        Clifford Ashby 
Chairman        Chief Executive Officer 
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The Murray Darling Basin Plan has continued to dominate CICL’s external issues advocacy in 2016-17, where CICL’s 
goal is to minimise the negative impacts of the Basin Plan on CICL and its community and to ensure irrigators’ and 
CICL’s property rights are not reduced or eroded. 

A key focus this year was the package of projects proposed by the Basin States as Sustainable Diversion Limit 
adjustment mechanism projects. These projects are a vital opportunity to minimise, and potentially remove, the need 
for any further water recovery of productive water under the Plan. The package of 38 projects was finalised in April 
2017 and the results of the MDBA’s assessment of the Basin Plan volume changes is pending. CICL notes these 
projects, some of which are rules changes, are not without risks to irrigators and require our continued attention.  

In parallel the potential risks to communities of further water recovery associated with the 450GL, commonly 
referred to as the “up water” in the Plan, have been emphasised by CICL and others. These concerns have achieved 
traction with Government who have engaged EY to provide advice to the Murray Darling Basin Ministerial Council 
on recovery of 450GL through efficiency measures with neutral or beneficial social and economic outcomes.  

The northern Basin review, a component of the Basin Plan was completed by the MDBA with a recommendation to 
reduce the northern Basin recovery by 70GL, from 390GL to 320GL. This reduction is tied to what is referred to as 
“tool kit” measures in the northern Basin such as protecting environmental flows. Any changes to the northern Basin 
water recovery must not impact on the southern Basin.  

If changes are to be made to the Basin Plan, for example the results of the adjustment mechanism and the northern 
Basin Review, they need the support of the Parliament. This is where the work of National Irrigators’ Council and 
also NSW Irrigators’ Council is essential to building relationships with both government and the coalition, so that 
changes we support are legislated.  

CICL is pleased that, after two years of review by the ACCC, the Water Charge (Infrastructure) Rules have been 
changed to remove the requirement for CICL to complete a Network Service Plan, an administration and cost saving 
to CICL. 

The NSW Government has commenced preparation of the Water Resource Plan for the Murrumbidgee surface water. 
The Water Resource Plan is required under the Basin Plan and will apply from 1 July 2019. The Water Sharing Plan 
for the Murrumbidgee Regulated Water Source will also be updated. The detail and rules in the Water Sharing Plan 
determine the nature of irrigators’ property right to water, and participating and influencing this government driven 
process is a priority for CICL.  

The NSW Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) determined Water NSW charges for four years, 
starting 1 July 2017. CICL is pleased it continues to receive its large customer discount under this determination.  

The headline issues for the coming year are making significant progress with the development of the Murrumbidgee 
Water Resource Plan, changes to the Basin Plan as a result of the SDL adjustment mechanism, and progressing the 
NSW adjustment projects.  

 

 

Jenny McLeod 
Policy and Communications Manager 
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Your Directors present their report on the Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited for the year ended 30 June 
2017. 

DIRECTORS 
The following persons were Directors of the Co-operative during the whole of the financial period and up to the date 
of this report: 

P T Sheppard Member Director (Chairman) 
B M Brown Independent Director 
K H Burge Member Director 
G F Latta  Independent Director 
A T Mannes Member Director 
C M Perkins Member Director 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 
During the year the principal continuing activities of the Co-operative consisted of the provision of irrigation and 
agricultural services to Member landholders connected to the system of channels within the Coleambally Irrigation 
District. 

DIVIDENDS 
No interim dividends have been paid and the Directors do not recommend a dividend for the current year. 

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS 
A summary of consolidated results is set out below: 

The financial result achieved during FY 2016-17 needs to be seen in the context of: 

• a 100% water allocation, up from 37% in 2016, and the provision of a Member benefit of 10% additional 
water at no cost; 

• CICL access charges were reinstated to less than the pre-2016 level of pricing; 
• delivery of 323,457 Megalitres, up from 220,123 Megalitres in 2016, by CICL; 
• additional revenue from the sale of additional water savings of $1,541,000 down from $7,855,000 in 2016; 
• fixed charge equivalent revenue of $377,000 up from $33,000 in 2016; 
• a return of $2,455,000 up from $1,532,000 achieved in 2016 on our investment portfolio; and 
• a contribution to the consolidated profit of $668,000 up from $602,000 in 2016 from PIIOP. 

CICL’s loss from its core business was $314,000 (before PIIOP and OFIEP income; terminations fees and the payment 
Delivery Entitlement Incentive) compared to a corresponding profit of $3,347,000, which included $7,855,000 of 
water sales in the previous year. 

 2017 2016 

 $’000 $’000 

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 2,857 5,344 

Income tax (expense)/credit (1,063) (1,371) 

Net profit/(loss) after income tax 1,794 3,973 



Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 

Page 7 

DIRECTORS’ REPORT 
30 June 2017 

SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN THE STATE OF AFFAIRS 
There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Co-operative during the financial year. 

MATTERS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR 
No matter, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature has arisen since the end of the financial year likely, 
in the opinion of the Directors, to affect significantly the operations of the Co-operative, the results of those 
operations, or the state of affairs of the Co-operative, in subsequent financial years. 

LIKELY DEVELOPMENTS AND EXPECTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
Information on likely developments in the Co-operative’s operations and the expected results from operations has 
not been included in this report because the Directors believe it may result in unreasonable prejudice to the Co-
operative. 

ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION 
The Co-operative is subject to significant environmental regulation under licencing in respect to its irrigation 
undertaking. The Directors, in submitting the Annual Compliance Report to Government Agencies, are conscious of 
the need for compliance with licence conditions. The Co-operative has complied with the licences issued by 
Government and the Board is not aware of any issues arising from the activities of the Co-operative that would lead 
to a breach in the licences. The Board, in setting the Co-operative’s sustainability goals, is aware of the need to go 
beyond licence compliance and have developed the necessary systems to do so. 

INSURANCE OF OFFICERS 
During the financial year the Co-operative paid a premium of $4,316 (2015: $4,796) to insure its Directors and 
Officers in respect to liabilities that may arise from their position as Directors and Officers of the Co-operative. 

INFORMATION ON DIRECTORS  

DIRECTOR EXPERIENCE SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITIES 
P T Sheppard Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 9 
November 2012. 
Previous Chairman of CIMCL 
from 27 November 2003 to 8 
November 2012.  
Irrigation farmer. 
Graduate of the Australian 
Institute of Company 
Directors (GAICD). 

Chairman of CICL since November 2015. 
Chairman Corporate Governance and Policy Committee. 
Member of the Finance and Risk Management 
Committee. 
Board representative on the Coleambally Environmental 
and Reference Committee. 
Member of Murrumbidgee Customer Service Committee. 
Member NSW Irrigators’ Council. 

B M Brown Commenced as a Director of 
the Co-operative on 20 July 
2004.  
Director of CIMCL since 1 
March 2007. 
Senior management roles 
with a number of large 
agribusiness groups. 

Chairman of the Finance and Risk Management 
Committee. 
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INFORMATION ON DIRECTORS (CONTINUED) 

DIRECTOR EXPERIENCE SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITIES 
K H Burge Commenced as a Director of 

the Co-operative on 8 
November 2013.  
Irrigation farmer. 

Chairman of the Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance 
Committee. 
Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 

G F Latta Commenced as Director of 
the Co-operative on 1 May 
2007. 
Director of a number of 
public and private 
companies. 

Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 
Member of the Corporate Governance and Policy 
Committee. 

A T Mannes Commenced as a Director of 
the Co-operative on 30 
October 2015.  
Irrigation farmer. 
Graduate of the Australian 
Institute of Company 
Directors (GAICD). 

Member of the Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance 
Committee. 
Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee.  

C M Perkins Commenced as a Director of 
the Co-operative on 31 
October 2014. 
Irrigation farmer. 
Graduate of the Australian 
Institute of Company 
Directors (GAICD). 

Deputy Chairman of CICL since November 2015 
Member of the Finance and Risk Management Committee. 
Member of the Corporate Governance and Policy 
Committee. 
Member of the Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance 
Committee. 

MEETINGS OF DIRECTORS 
Committees of the Board are as follows: 
1. Finance and Risk Management Committee 
2. Asset Refurbishment and Maintenance Committee 
3. Corporate Governance and Policy Committee 
4. Coleambally Environmental and Reference Committee  

The number of meetings of the Co-operative’s Board of Directors and each Board Committee held during the year 
ended 30 June 2017, and the number of meetings attended by each Director was: 

* = not a member of this committee  

 BOARD 
MEETINGS 

FINANCE & RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

ASSET 
REFURBISHMENT & 

MAINTEMANCE 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE & 

POLICY COMMITTEE 

COLEAMBALLY 
ENVIRONMENTAL & 

REFERENCE 
COMMITTEE 

Number of 
meetings held 11 3 1 2 1 

B M Brown 11 3 1 * * 
K H Burge 11 3 1 * * 
G F Latta 11 3 1 2 * 
A T Mannes 10 3 1 * * 
C M Perkins 11 3 1 2 * 
P T Sheppard 11 3 1 2 1 
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AUDITORS’ INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
A copy of the Auditors’ independence declaration as required by the Co-operatives’ National Law is set out below. 

ROUNDING OF AMOUNTS 
The Co-operative is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100 issued by the Australian Securities & Investments 
Commission, relating to the “rounding off” of amounts in the Directors’ report and financial statements. Amounts in 
the Directors’ report and financial statements have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the 
nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar. 

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

Peter Sheppard    Coleambally 
Director     23 August 2017 

 

AUDITORS’ INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION 
As lead Auditor of the audit of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Ltd for the year ended 30 June 2017, I declare 
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been: 

(a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements in relation to the audit; 
(b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit. 

 

 

 

 

Stephen Clarke    Albury 
Director     24 August 2017 
Johnsons MME 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
For the year ended 30 June 2017 

The above consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the year ended 30 June 2017 

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  

 NOTES   

  2017 2016 
  $’000 $’000 
    
Income 3 15,153 17,748 
    
Employee benefits expenses  (3,524) (3,382) 
Materials and contracts expenses  (4,261) (4,926) 
Bulk water supply expenses 4 (2,847) (2,287) 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses 4 (1,519) (1,520) 
Disposal of Conveyance Licence 30(b) 0 (162) 
Other expenses  4 (145) (127) 
    
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 32 2,857 5,344 
    
Income tax (expense)/credit 5 (1,063) (1,371) 
      
Profit/(loss) for the year  1,794 3,973 

    
Other comprehensive income  0 0 
Total comprehensive result for the year  1,794 3,973 

 Contributed 
Equity 

Retained 
Earnings Total 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Balance as at 30 June 2015 132,479 27,154 159,633 
Profit/(Loss) for the year - 3,973 3,973 
Other comprehensive income - - - 
Balance as at 30 June 2016 132,479 31,127 163,606 

Profit/(Loss) for the year - 1,794 1,794 
Other comprehensive income - - - 
Balance as at 30 June 2017 132,479 32,921 165,400 
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The above consolidated balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes  

 NOTES   

  2017 2016 
  $’000 $’000 
    
ASSETS    
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents  7 16,854 17,844 
Trade and other receivables 8 11,854 11,122 
Other current assets 9 203 183 
Total current assets  28,911 29,149 
    
Non-current assets    
Other financial assets 10 30,193 30,546 
Property, plant and equipment 11 49,618 50,208 
Deferred tax assets 12 288 301 
Intangible assets 13 76,258 76,258 
Total non-current assets  156,357 157,313 
    
Total Assets  185,268 186,462 
    
LIABILITIES    
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables  14 5,120 8,490 
Current tax liabilities 15 0 497 
Provisions 16 523 502 
Other 20 149 149 
Total current liabilities  5,792 9,638 
    
Non-current liabilities    
Provisions 17 19 19 
Deferred tax liabilities 18 10,322 9,315 
Members’ shares 19 486 486 
Other 20 3,249 3,398 
Total non-current liabilities  14,076 13,218 
    
Total Liabilities  19,868 22,856 
      
Net Assets  165,400 163,606 

    
EQUITY    
Contributed equity  132,479 132,479 
Retained profits  32,921 31,127 
    
Total Equity  165,400 163,606 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
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The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

 NOTES   

  2017 2016 
  $’000 $’000 
Cash flows from operating activities    
Receipts from customers  11,322 14,398 
Payments to suppliers and employees  (14,035) (5,882) 
  (2,713) 8,516 
Government grants  688 1,011 
Interest and distributions received  467 403 
Income taxes (paid) received  (710) 0 
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 26 (2,268) 9,930 
    
Cash flows from investing activities    
Payments for property, plant and equipment  (1,074) (949) 
Payments for investments  0 (16,000) 
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment  11 0 
Proceeds from sale of investments  2,341 9,256 
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities  1,278 (7,693) 
    
Cash flows from financing activities    
Issue of Shares  0 0 
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities  0 0 
    
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash held  (990) 2,237 
Cash at the beginning of the financial period  17,844 15,607 
Cash at the end of the financial year 7 16,854 17,844 
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The consolidated financial statements and notes represent those of Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited and 
Controlled Entities (the “consolidated group” or “group”). 
 
The separate financial statements of the parent entity, Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited, have not been 
presented within this financial report as permitted by amendments made to the Corporations Act 2001. 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
These financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting Interpretations, other authoritative pronouncements of the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board, and the Co-operatives National Law as amended. 

The following is a summary of material accounting policies adopted by the Co-operative in preparation of the 
financial statements. The accounting policies have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated. 

Principles of consolida�on 
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of Coleambally 
Irrigation Co-operative Limited as at 30 June 2017 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. 
Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited and its controlled entities together are referred to in these financial 
statements as the consolidated entity. The effects of all transactions between entities in the consolidated entity are 
eliminated in full. 

A list of controlled entities is contained in Note 28. All controlled entities have a 30 June financial year end. 

(a) Basis of preparation 

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain assets 
which, as noted, are at valuation.  

Because the Co-operative’s principle purpose is to provide cost effective services to its members, rather than the 
generation of profit, the Directors have determined that the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity as defined by 
Australian Accounting Standards. Accordingly, the Co-operative has applied Accounting Standards as they apply to 
not-for-profit entities.  

The accounting policies adopted have been consistently applied to all years presented. Comparative figures have 
been adjusted to conform with any changes in presentation in the current financial year. 

(b) Income recognition 

Amounts disclosed as income are net of duties and taxes paid. Income is recognised for the major business activities 
as follows: 

(i) Fixed Water Charges 
Income is recognised on a pro-rata basis throughout the year. 

(ii) Variable Water Charges 
Variable water charges are recognised as income upon delivery of the water. 

(iii) Sales of goods & services 
A sale of goods is recorded when goods have been despatched to a customer pursuant to a sales order and the 
associated risks have been passed to the carrier or customer. A sale of services is recognised when the service is 
delivered. 

(iv) Termination Fees 
Termination fees are charged and recognised at the time Delivery Entitlements are terminated. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
(v) Government Grants 

Amounts received from Government are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were received are 
undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled “Amounts held on behalf of 
government.” (Refer Note 14). 

(vi) Interest  
Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial 
assets. 

(vii)  Long Term Supply Agreements 
Income is recognised over the period to which the supply agreement relates. Income received in advance is deferred 
and reflected in the balance sheet as unearned income. (Refer Note 20). 

(c) Income Tax 

Income tax expense or income for the year is the tax payable on the current year’s taxable income adjusted for 
changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets 
and liabilities and their carrying values in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when 
the assets are recovered or the liabilities settled. 2017:30% (2016:30%) Where temporary differences arise on initial 
recognition of an asset or liability, no deferred tax asset or liability is recognised in respect to these differences if 
they arose in a transaction that, at the time of the transaction, did not affect either the accounting or taxation profit 
or loss. Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future tax profits will be 
available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. 

Deferred tax is credited/debited in the income statement except where it relates to items that may be 
credited/debited directly to equity, in which case deferred tax is adjusted directly against equity. 

(d) Cash and cash equivalent 

Cash and cash equivalents include deposits at call which are readily convertible to cash on hand and are subject to 
an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

(e) Trade and other receivables 

Water charges for services provided by the Co-operative are billed annually in June each year. Water charges 
representing the recoupment of the bulk charges received for water delivered by the State are billed quarterly. All 
water charges are due in 30 days. Interest is charged on overdue amounts at the rate of 7.5% (2016: 7.5%) per 
annum. Sales of goods or services are invoiced on delivery and are due and receivable in 30 days. 

Collectability of trade debtors is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written 
off. A provision for doubtful debts is raised when some doubt as to collection exists. 

(f) Other financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss are financial assets that are managed and their performance 
evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented investment strategy (summarised at Note 31), and 
information about these investments is provided and monitored internally by the Board on a regular basis. These 
financial assets comprise investments in managed funds and are reflected at fair value based on advice from the fund 
managers. They are included in non-current assets unless management intends to dispose of the investment within 
12 months of the balance sheet date. Changes in the fair value of “financial assets at fair value through the profit and 
loss” are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they arise. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
(g) Property, plant and equipment 

All property plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Historical cost is 
determined as the fair value of the assets given up, shares issued or liabilities undertaken at the date of acquisition 
plus incidental costs directly attributable to the acquisition. 

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis to write off the net cost of each item of property, plant and 
equipment (excluding land) over its expected useful life to the Co-operative. Estimates of remaining useful lives are 
made on a regular basis for all assets, with annual reassessments for major items. The expected useful lives are as 
follows: 

(h) Maintenance and repairs 

All repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are 
incurred. 

(i) Impairment of assets 

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. 
Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less 
costs to sell, and its value in use.  

As the Co-operative is a not-for-profit entity, value in use is taken to be the depreciated replacement cost provided 
that the Co-operative would, if deprived of the asset, replace it. Accordingly, the Co-operative’s non-current assets 
may be carried at amounts significantly different to the values that would be applied if the Co-operative were a “for 
profit” entity in accordance with the Accounting Standards and if it was required to apply the impairment rules of a 
“for profit” entity. 

(j) Non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative 

The cost of non-current assets constructed by the Co-operative includes the cost of all materials used in construction, 
direct labour on the project, borrowing costs incurred during construction and an appropriate proportion of variable 
and fixed overhead. 

(k) Trade and other payables 

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Co-operative prior to the end of the 
financial year and which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition. 

(l) Goods and Services Tax 

Income, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is 
not recoverable from the Australian Tax Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of expense. Receivables and payables in the balance sheet are shown 
inclusive of GST. 

 

Buildings 40 Years 
Plant and equipment 3 to 15 years 
Water Distribution Assets 100 years 
Water Infrastructure 10 to 100 years 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
(m) Employee entitlements 

(i) Short-term employee provisions 
Provision is made for the Co-operative’s obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits 
are benefits that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in 
which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee 
benefits are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled. 

(ii) Other long-term employee provisions 
Provision is made for employees’ long service leave and annual leave entitlements not expected to be settled wholly 
within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service. 
Other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made 
to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service 
and employee departures, and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the 
reporting period on government bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Upon 
the remeasurement of obligations for other long-term employee benefits, the net change in the obligation is 
recognised in the income statement as a part of employee benefits expense. The Co-operative’s obligations for long-
term employee benefits are presented as non-current employee provisions in its balance sheet, except where the Co-
operative does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the 
reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions. 

(n) Intangible assets 

Water licences are brought to account at cost. The licences have indefinite useful lives and accordingly no 
amortisation is charged. The licences are checked for impairment annually (refer Note 1(i)). 

(o) Member’s Shareholdings 

Under the Co-operative’s constitution, Members have the unconditional right to redeem their shares. Consequently, 
all the Co-operative’s share capital is described as a liability in accordance with UIG2 “Members Shares in Co-
operative entities and similar interests”. 

(p) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective 

A number of Australian Accounting standards have been issued or amended during the year, which are applicable to 
the Co-operative, but not yet effective. The Co-operative has not adopted any of these changes. The effect of these 
changes when adopted by the Co-operative will be immaterial. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 2 PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURE 
Income Statement of parent entity Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 
 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Income 15,122 17,539 
   
Employee benefits expenses (3,524) (3,382) 
Materials and contracts expenses (4,230) (4,869) 
Bulk water supply expenses (2,847) (2,287) 
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (1,519) (1,520) 
Disposal of Conveyance Licence 0 (162) 
Other expenses  (145) (127) 
   
Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 2,857 5,192 
   
Income tax (expense)/credit (1,063) (1,371) 
     
Profit/(loss) for the year 1,794 3,821 

   
Other comprehensive income 0 0 
Total comprehensive result for the year 1,794 3,821 

   

   

Balance Sheet of parent entity Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited   

 2017 2016 

 $’000 $’000 

ASSETS   
Current assets 29,447 29,669 
Non-current assets 155,341 156,316 
Total Assets 184,788 185,985 
   
LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities 5,792 9,641 
Non-current liabilities 14,076 13,218 
Total Liabilities 19,868 22,859 
    
Net Assets 164,920 163,126 

   
EQUITY   
Contributed equity 132,479 132,479 
Retained profits 32,441 30,647 
    
Total Equity 164,920 163,126 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 2 PARENT ENTITY DISCLOSURE CONTINUED 
Guarantees 

CICL has not entered into any guarantees, in the current or previous financial years, in relation to the debts of its 
subsidiaries. 

Contingent liabilities 

At 30 June 2017, CICL had no contingent liabilities (2016: Nil). 

Contractual commitments 

At 30 June 2017, CICL had entered into contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and 
equipment as set out in Note 24. 

NOTE 3 INCOME 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Income    
Sale of water 1,559 8,037 
State Water Charges 2,742 1,958 
CICL Charges 7,307 5,022 
Termination fees 48 0 
Other sales 296 347 
 11,953 15,364 
   
Net gain on sale of property plant & equipment 11 0 
OFIEP Management Fee 71 0 
PIIOP Grant – Government 597 602 
Infrastructure Upgrade Grant – Government 0 25 
Net distributions and movement in fair value of financial assets 1,988 1,130 
Reversal of prior year impairment provision 0 160 
Rentals 66 65 
Interest 467 402 
 3,200 2,384 
Total income 15,153 17,748 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 4 EXPENSES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Expenses include the following specific items:    
   
Cost of sales of goods – bulk water charges 2,847 2,287 
   
Depreciation   

Buildings 65 65 
Plant and equipment 119 129 
Water Distribution and Infrastructure 1,335 1,326 

Total depreciation 1,519 1,520 
   
Other expenses   

Net loss on disposal of non-current assets  145 127 
 

NOTE 5 INCOME TAX 

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable 

The aggregate amount of income tax attributable to the financial year differs from the amount calculated on the 
operating profit and extraordinary item. The differences are reconciled as follows: 

Net profit/(loss) before income tax 2,857 5,344 

   
Income tax expense/(credit) calculated @ 30% (2016: 30%) 857 1,603 
Tax effect of permanent differences    
Depreciation on assets revalued at privatisation not deductible 25 25 
Under/(over) provision in prior year  181 (257) 
Income tax expense/(credit) attributable to operating profit 1,063 1,371 

NOTE 6 DIVIDENDS 
No dividend was paid during the period and no dividend is proposed. 

  

(a) Income tax expense 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Current tax 43 406 
Deferred tax (i) 1,020 965 
Aggregate income tax expense/(credit) 1,063 1,371 

   
(i) Deferred income tax expense included in income tax expense comprises:   
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (Note 12) 13 4 
(Decrease)/increase in deferred tax liabilities (Note 18) 1,007 961 
 1,020 965 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

(a) Restrictions on use of cash and investments 

Access to the above funds and to other financial assets (see Note 10) is restricted as the funds are held for specific 
purposes as follows: 

Cash at bank and on hand (above) 16,854 17,844 
Other financial assets (Note 10) 30,193 30,546 
 47,047 48,390 

These funds are set aside for the following purposes:   
PIIOP and OFIEP Funds (Note 30) 1,903 5,101 
Security for Termination Fees (Note 14) 525 491 
Unused Termination Fees 364 364 
Bio-diversity trust funds 68 86 
Infrastructure maintenance reserves 6,780 7,675 
Deferred tax liabilities (Note 18) 10,322 9,315 
Unearned revenue (Note 20) 3,398 3,547 
Unrestricted funds 23,687 21,811 
 47,047 48,390 

  

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 
   
Cash at bank and on hand 16,854 17,844 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 8 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

(a) Ageing 

The ageing of trade debtors for the consolidated entity at balance date was: 

(b) The provision for doubtful debts has not moved during the year and all relates to amounts outstanding 
over 90 days. The balance is considered recoverable.  

NOTE 9 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Prepayments 203 183 

NOTE 10 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS 

These are units in investment trusts managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy described at 
Note 31. Access to these funds is restricted as the funds are held for specific purposes (refer Note 7(a)) 

  

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Trade debtors (a) 11,703 11,121 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts (19) (19) 
 11,684 11,102 
Tax refund receivable 170 0 
Amounts receivable from government  0 20 
 11,854 11,122 

Not past due 11,611 11,099 
Past due 31-60 days 0 0 
Past due 61 to 90 days 1 6 
Over 90 days 91 16 
 11,703 11,121 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss 30,193 30,546 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Land and buildings   
Freehold land   
At cost 1,733 1,733 
   
Buildings   
At cost 2,283 2,289 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,388) (1,326) 
 895 963 
   
Total land and buildings 2,628 2,696 
   
Plant and equipment   
Plant & Equipment – At cost 1,446 1,712 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,006) (1,233) 
 440 479 
   
Motor Vehicles – At cost 742 775 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (652) (676) 
 90 99 
   
Office equipment & software – At cost 1,860 2,413 
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,847) (2,377) 
 13 36 
Total plant and equipment 543 614 
   
Water Distribution and Infrastructure   
Earth Channels – At cost 12,418 12,418 
Less Accumulated depreciation (2,012) (1,888) 
 10,406 10,530 
   
Infrastructure – At cost (a) 49,122 48,374 
Less: Accumulated depreciation & impairment (13,930) (12,847) 
 35,192 35,527 
Total Water Distribution & Infrastructure 45,598 46,057 
   
Capital Works in Progress   
At cost 849 841 
Total Capital Works in Progress 849 841 
   
Total Property, Plant & Equipment 49,618 50,208 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT CONTINUED 
(a) Leasehold Infrastructure 

Infrastructure includes road bridges and road culverts in the Coleambally Irrigation District with a net carrying value 
of $2.32 million (2016: $2.40million) which are constructed on land owned by local government. However, the Co-
operative has control of these assets and it is responsible for maintaining them. Accordingly, these assets have been 
brought to account as assets of the Co-operative on the basis of control. 

(b) Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property, plant & equipment at the beginning and end of the 
current financial year are set out below: 

 LAND & 
BUILDINGS 

PLANT & 
EQUIPMENT 

WATER 
INFRASTUCTURE 

CONSTRUCTION 
IN PROGRESS TOTAL 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
      
Consolidated      
Carrying amount at 1 July 2016 2,696 614 46,057 841 50,208 
Additions 0 48 151 849 1,048 
Disposals (3) 0 (116) 0 (119) 
Transfers 0 0 841 (841) 0 
Depreciation expense (65) (119) (1,335) 0 (1,519) 
Provision for impairment 0 0 0 0 0 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 2,628 543 45,598 849 49,618 

NOTE 12 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

The Deferred tax balance is attributable to:   
Doubtful debt 6 6 
Unrealised loss 0 19 
Employee entitlements 163 157 
Professional fees 10 10 
Other 109 109 

 288 301 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 13 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

Movement in intangible assets 
Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of Water Entitlement at the beginning and end of the current 
financial year are set out below: 

 CONVEYANCE 
LICENCE 

B CLASS 
ANOMALY 

WATER 

HIGH 
SECURITY 

TRADEABLE 

G CLASS HIGH 
SECURITY 

NON-TRADEABLE 
TOTAL 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
      
Consolidated      
Carrying amount at 1 July 2016 74,590 794 366 508 76,258 
Additions 0 0 0 0 0 
Disposals (Note 30(b)) 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfers (Note 30(d)) (18) 0 0 18 0 
Provision for impairment 0 0 0 0 0 

Carrying amount at 30 June 2017 74,572 794 366 526 76,258 

Valua�on of Conveyance Licence 
The Co-operative currently holds 117,342 ML (2016: 117,371 ML) of Conveyance Licence. The percentage of water 
allocated against this licence has varied between 86% and 100% over the last 10 years in line with the varying 
general security allocation. There is currently no active market for Conveyance Water however, in the opinion of the 
Directors, Conveyance Water has similar attributes to High Security Water Entitlements, which does have an active 
market and the market value of High Security Water Entitlements at the 30 June 2017 was approximately $3,597 per 
ML (2016: $3,500). Based on this value the Directors believe that the value of the Conveyance Licence is between 
$362m and $422m (2016: $353m and $411m). 

NOTE 14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Trade creditors 1,830 1,906 
Accrued expenses 794 906 
Amounts held on behalf of members as security for Termination Fees 525 491 
Amounts held on behalf of the Government – PIIOP & OFIEP (Note 30) 1,903 5,101 
Amounts held on behalf of Coleambally Biodiversity Trust 68 86 
 5,120 8,490 

  

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Conveyance licence at cost 74,572 74,590 
Other water entitlements at cost 1,686 1,668 
 76,258 76,258 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 15 CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Income tax 0 497 

NOTE 16 CURRENT PROVISIONS 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Employee entitlements - Annual Leave 184 210 
Employee entitlements - Long Service Leave 310 269 
Employee entitlements - Other 29 23 
 523 502 

NOTE 17 NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Employee entitlements - Long Service Leave 19 19 

NOTE 18 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

The deferred tax liability is attributable to:   
Property, Plant & Equipment 10,418 9,412 
Tax Losses (96) (97) 
 10,322 9,315 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 19 MEMBERS’ SHARES 

 2017 2016 
 Shares Shares 

   
Ordinary shares - fully paid @ $1.00 485,509 485,540 

 

Under the Co-operative’s rules it has an obligation to repay the paid up capital amount in respect of any shares that 
become inactive. As the Co-operative does not have an unconditional right to refuse this repayment this amount is 
brought to account as a liability rather than as equity. 

NOTE 20 OTHER LIABILITIES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Unearned Revenue relating to long term supply agreements   
- Current 149 149 
- Non-Current 3,249 3,398 

 3,398 3,547 

Movement in Ordinary Shares    
Details No of Shares Issue Price $ 

Balance 1 July 2015 485,530 $1.00 485,530 
Issue of shares 2015/16 10 $1.00 10 
Cancellation of shares 2015/16 0 $1.00 0 
Balance 30 June 2016 485,540 $1.00 485,540 
Issue of shares 2016/17 218 $1.00 218 
Cancellation of shares 2016/17 (249) $1.00 (249) 
Balance 30 June 2017 485,509 $1.00 485,509 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
(a) Credit risk exposures 

The credit risk on financial assets which have been recognised in the balance sheet is generally the carrying amount, 
net of any provisions for doubtful debts. 

(b) Interest risk exposure 

The consolidated entity’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate by maturity 
periods is set out in the following table: 

 

2017  FIXED INTEREST MATURING IN 

  
Floating 
interest 

rate 

1 year 
or less 

Over 1 
to 5 

years 

More 
than 5 
years 

Non-
interest 
bearing 

Total 

 Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
        
Financial assets        
Cash and deposits 7 3,574 13,280 0 0 0 16,854 
Receivables 8 0 0 0 0 11,854 11,854 
Financial assets at fair value 
through the profit and loss 10 0 0 0 0 30,193 30,193 

  3,574 13,280 0 0 42,047 58,901 
Weighted average interest rate  1.45% 2.74%      
Financial liabilities        
Trade and other creditors 14 0 0 0 0 5,120 5,120 
  0 0 0 0 5,120 5,120 
Net financial assets (liabilities)  3,574 13,280 0 0 36,927 53,781 

2016  FIXED INTEREST MATURING IN 

  
Floating 
interest 

rate 

1 year 
or less 

Over 1 
to 5 

years 

More 
than 5 
years 

Non-
interest 
bearing 

Total 

 Notes $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
        
Financial assets        
Cash and deposits 7 8,691 9,153 0 0 0 17,844 
Receivables 8 0 0 0 0 11,122 11,122 
Financial assets at fair value 
through the profit and loss 10 0 0 0 0 30,546 30,546 

  8,691 9,153 0 0 41,668 59,512 
Weighted average interest rate  2.13% 2.99%      
Financial liabilities        
Trade and other creditors 14 0 0 0 0 8,490 8,490 
  0 0 0 0 8,490 8,490 
Net financial assets (liabilities)  8,691 9,153 0 0 33,178 51,022 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED) 
(c) Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities 

Financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss 

The Co-operative measures and recognises its financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss on a recurring 
basis after initial recognition. 

AASB 13: Fair Value Measurement requires the disclosure of fair value information by level of the fair value hierarchy, 
which categorises fair value measurements into one of three possible levels based on the lowest level that an input 
that is significant to the measurement can be categorised into as follows: 

• Level 1 - Measurements based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date; 

• Level 2 - Measurements based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and 

• Level 3 - Measurements based on unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

The Co-operative’s financial assets at fair value through the profit and loss are classified as level 1. There has been 
no change in the valuation technique used to calculate the fair values disclosed in the financial statements. 

Other financial assets and liabilities 

The carrying value of other financial assets and liabilities approximates fair value. 

NOTE 22 REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS 

During the year the auditor of the group earned the following remuneration: 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Audit of the financial statements 32 35 
Other assurance services 1 4 
Total audit and other assurance services 33 39 
   
Taxations services 17 16 
Other consulting services 1 4 
Total other services 18 20 
Total remuneration 51 59 

NOTE 23 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
There are no known contingent liabilities as at the date of this report. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 24 COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE 

The current year balance of $72,000 relates to ongoing capital works. During 2015-16 the Co-operative entered into 
a further PIIOP contract for $1.2m. These funds were partially expended during that year with the balance expended 
in the current year. 

NOTE 25 EMPLOYEE ENTITLEMENTS 

Superannua�on Fund 
Superannuation contributions have been paid into compliant superannuation funds of employee choice in 
accordance with statutory requirements. The Co-operative had no liability (2016: $0) at year end. 

  

 2017 2016 
Capital commitments $’000 $’000 
Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment contracted for at the 
reporting date but not recognised as liabilities, payable:   

Not later than one year 72 597 
Between 1 and 5 years 0 0 
 72 597 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Employee entitlement liabilities   
Provision for employee entitlements   
Current (Note 16) 523 502 
Non-current (Note 17) 19 19 
Aggregate employee entitlement liability 542 521 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
30 June 2017 

NOTE 26 RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER INCOME TAX TO NET CASH 
INFLOW/(OUTFLOW) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Net profit/(loss) after income tax 1,794 3,973 
Depreciation and amortisation 1,519 1,520 
Net (profit)/loss on sale of non-current assets 134 127 
Net (profit)/loss on sale of Water Entitlement 0 162 
(Increase)/decrease in fair value of financial assets (1,988) (1,130) 
Increase/(decrease) in provision for impairment of assets 0 (71) 
   
Change in operating assets and liabilities   
(Increase)/decrease in trade debtors  (582) 402 
(Increase)/decrease in government debtors 20 409 
(Increase)/decrease in accrued income 0 1 
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments (20) (11) 
Increase/(decrease) in trade creditors and accruals (303) (1,589) 
Increase/(decrease) in PIIOP & OFIEP funds held (3,198) 4,781 
Increase/(decrease) in Coleambally Biodiversity Trust funds held (18) (10) 
Increase/(decrease) in employee provisions 21 (5) 
Increase/(decrease) in net tax liabilities 353 1,371 
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities (2,268) 9,930 

NOTE 27 RELATED PARTIES 

Key management personnel 
The names of persons who were Directors of the Co-operative at any time during the financial period are as follows: 
P T Sheppard, B M Brown, K H Burge, G F Latta, A T Mannes and C M Perkins. 

The following Executive Officers had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities 
of the Co-operative, directly or indirectly, during the financial year: 
J Culleton (Chief Executive Officer), A Evans (General Manager Water Operations), P Clarke (General Manager 
Finance & Environmental Compliance), B Vearing (Company Secretary). 

Included in the above amount are Directors’ fees totalling $273,414 (2016: $273,509). The AGM approved ceiling is 
$325,000. 
  

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Key management personnel compensation   
Short-term employee benefits  1,145 1,086 
Post-employment benefits 105 103 
 1,250 1,189 
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NOTE 27 RELATED PARTIES (CONTINUED) 
Loans to key management personnel 
There were no loans to key management personnel or their related entities. 

Transac�ons with related par�es concerning shares 
The number of shares issued by the consolidated entity to key management personnel or related entities during the 
year was nil (2016: $0). The numbers of shares held directly, indirectly or beneficially by key management personnel 
or their related entities at balance date: 

Other transac�ons with related par�es 
During the year the Co-operative sold water to key management personnel of the Co-operative or their related 
entities on terms and conditions no more favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect would have been 
adopted if dealing with them at arm's length in the same circumstances. 

During the 2016 year the Co-operative was appointed as a delivery partner by the Department of Agriculture and 
Water Resources under the OFIEP program (see Note 30(c)). Some key management personnel of the Co-operative 
or their related entities are participating in the scheme under the same terms as other participants. Payments 
totalling $220,000 (2016:Nil) were made during the year. 

The total value of transactions and balances with key management personnel and their related entities during the 
year and at balance date is set out below: 

Other related par�es 
There are no other related party transactions. 

  

 2017 2016 
 Number Number 

   
P T Sheppard 4,238 4,238 
K H Burge 6,692 6,692 
A T Mannes 10 10 
C M Perkins  2,384 2,384 
 13,324 13,324 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

Value of transactions (incl GST)   
Water sales to related parties 369 564 
Payments to related parties under the OFIEP program 220 0 
   
Balances at the reporting date   
Receivable from related parties 311 533 
Payable to related parties 0 0 
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NOTE 28 SUBSIDIARIES 

NAME OF ENTITY COUNTRY OF 
INCORPORATION 

CLASS OF 
SHARES EQUITY HOLDING 

   2017 2016 
   % % 
Watermart Coleambally Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 
Aquilex Pty Ltd Australia Ordinary 100 100 

NOTE 29 EVENTS OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING DATE 
No other matter or event has arisen since the reporting date that is considered likely to have a significant effect on 
the Co-operative in future financial years. 

NOTE 30 GOVERNMENT FUNDED PROGRAMS - PRIVATE IRRIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE 
OPERATORS PROGRAM (“PIIOP”) AND ON-FARM IRRIGATION EFFICIENCY PROGRAM 
(“OFIEP”) 

(a) PIIOP transactions 

The Co-operative is the manager of the PIIOP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District. Details of the 
transactions of the PIIOP programs for the year ended 30 June 2017 are: 

As stated in Note 1(b)(v) Government grants are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were 
received are undertaken. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on 
behalf of Government. Grants owing by Government are brought to account as an asset titled Amounts owing by 
Government 

(b) Disposal of Conveyance Licence - PIIOP 

Under the PIIOP contract the Co-operative was obliged to transfer part of its Conveyance Water Licence to the 
Government in exchange for funds to complete major works on the Co-operative’s infrastructure. The resulting 
losses on this transfer are brought to account at the time the transfer occurs. The carrying value of the Conveyance 
Licence transferred to Government as part of this arrangement in the current financial year was zero (2016: 
$162,055). 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Opening amounts held on behalf of government/(owing by government) 500 (109) 
Government grants – PIIOP Round 2 20 380 
Government grants – PIIOP Round 3 96 1,100 
Interest 3 30 
Paid to proponents 0 0 
Used by CICL on its own projects (619) (901) 
Management fees 0 0 
Net closing amounts held on behalf of government/(owing by government) 0 500 

   
Comprising   
Closing amounts held owing by Government (Note 8) 0 (20) 
Closing amounts held on behalf of Government (Note 14) 0 520 
 0 500 
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NOTE 30 GOVERNMENT FUNDED PROGRAMS - PRIVATE IRRIGATION INFRASTRUCTURE 
OPERATORS PROGRAM (“PIIOP”) AND ON-FARM IRRIGATION EFFICIENCY PROGRAM 
(“OFIEP”) CONTINUED 

 

(c) OFIEP transactions 

The Co-operative is the manager of the OFIEP programs in the Coleambally Irrigation District and surrounding 
areas. Details of the transactions of the OFIEP programs for the year ended 30 June 2017 are: 

As stated in Note 1(b)(v) Government grants are recognised as income as the works for which the grants were 
received are undertaken. As no OFIEP funds are used on Co-operative works no income other than management 
fees are recognised. Grants received in advance are brought to account as a liability titled Amounts held on behalf 
of Government. Grants owing by Government are brought to account as an asset titled Amounts owing by 
Government. 

(d) Disposal of Conveyance Licence - OFIEP 

Under the OFIEP program the Co-operative, with the consent of Members, agreed to transfer 29 ML of its 
Conveyance Water Licence to the Government on behalf of proponent Members. In exchange Aquilex Pty Ltd, a 
subsidiary company of the Co-operative, received 29 ML of “G” Class non-tradeable water entitlement from 
Members. 

 

 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 

   
Opening amounts held on behalf of government/(owing by government) 4,601 0 
Government grants – OFIEP Round 5 received/(repaid) (1,300) 4,692 
Interest 40 2 
Paid to proponents in Coleambally Irrigation Area (707) (90) 
Paid to proponents in Other Areas (696) 0 
Paid to administration service providers (1) (3) 
Management fees (34) 0 
Net closing amounts held on behalf of government/(owing by government) 1,903 4,601 

   
Comprising   
Closing amounts held on behalf of Government (Note 14) 1,903 4,601 
 1,903 4,601 
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NOTE 31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT 
The Co-operative’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of liquidity and credit risk. The Board of 
Directors and senior management are responsible for monitoring and managing the financial risks of the Co-
operative. They monitor these risks through monthly Board meetings where monthly management reports are 
presented and analysed. The Co-operative does not enter into derivative financial instruments and does not 
speculate in any type of financial instrument. 

(a) Liquidity Risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Co-operative will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The 
Co-operative has both short term and long term facilities which enable sufficient cash to be available to settle 
obligations as they fall due. The Chief Executive Officer monitors the cash position of the Co-operative on a regular 
basis. The Co-operatives’ financial liabilities are disclosed at Note 21. All financial liabilities as at balance date are 
due for payment in less than 12 months from balance date. 

(b) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Co-operative if a party to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from the financial assets disclosed in Note 21. Cash deposits are held with 
reputable banking institutions. 

Units in investment trusts are managed in accordance with a documented investment strategy. The investment 
strategy has been developed to optimise the investment return and minimise the risk of volatility over the time the 
funds are expected to be held. As at 30 June 2017 the investment portfolio is spread across the following: 

The performance of these investments are reported to, and monitored by the Board each month. In addition, the 
performance of our investment advisor is also closely monitored. 

In respect of debtors the risk is significantly mitigated by a charge over customers water rights afforded by the Water 
Management Act 2000. 

(c) Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Co-operative’s cash on call and term deposits. 
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Co-operative’s financial assets and liabilities to a 1% movement 
in the interest rate: 

 1% -1% 

 Profit Equity Profit Equity 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
Cash on call and term deposits 148 148 (148) (148) 

  

 2017 2016 
   
Australian Equities 25.71% 30.98% 
International Equities 18.57% 17.76% 
Fixed Interest 22.72% 21.99% 
Cash at Call 3.70% 8.07% 
Term Deposits 29.30% 21.20% 
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NOTE 32 SEGMENTAL REPORTING 
There are three distinct segments of the Co-operative’s business as follows: 

Irriga�on 
This is the core business undertaking which manages the irrigation infrastructure and the delivery of water and 
services to customers. 

Investment 
The Co-operative invests funds held for the long-term replacement of infrastructure. 

PIIOP 
The Co-operative has entered into arrangements with government for the implementation of the Private Irrigation 
Infrastructure Operators Program (PIIOP). 

The contributions of each of these segments to the Co-operative’s consolidated profit/(loss) for the year are set out 
below: 

 IRRIGATION INVESTMENT PIIOP & OFIEP CONSOLIDATED 

 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

         
Sales & other revenue 11,982 15,589 0 0 0 0 11,982 15,589 
Interest 0 0 467 402 0 0 467 402 
Other investment income 0 0 1,988 1,130 0 0 1,988 1,130 
OFIEP Management Fee 0 0 0 0 71 0 71 0 
PIIOP Grants 0 0 0 0 597 602 597 602 
Total Revenue 11,982 15,589 2,455 1,532 668 602 15,105 17,723 
         
Employee expenses 3,524 3,382 0 0 0 0 3,524 3,382 
Operating expenses 8,772 8,860 0 0 0 0 8,772 8,860 
Disposal of conveyance 
licence 0 0 0 0 0 162 0 162 

Total expenses 12,296 12,242 0 0 0 162 12,296 12,404 
Underlying 
profit/(loss) (314) 3,347 2,455 1,532 668 440 2,809 5,319 

         
PIIOP & OFIEP 
recoveries 71 0 0 0 (71) 0 0 0 

Infrastructure Upgrade 
Grant – Government 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 25 

Termination fees 48 0 0 0 0 0 48 0 
Consolidated 
profit/(loss) (195) 3,372 2,455 1,532 597 440 2,857 5,344 



Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited 

Page 37 
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The Directors declare that the financial statements and notes set out on pages 10 to 37 are in accordance with the 
Co-operatives National Law, including: 

(a) complying with Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and: 
(b) giving a true and fair view of the Co-operative’s financial position as at 30 June 2017 and of its performance, 

as represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows, for the financial year ended on that date. 

In the Directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Co-operative will be able to pay its debts 
as and when they become due and payable. 

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors. 

 

 

Peter Sheppard    Coleambally 
Director     23 August 2017 
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Peter Sheppard 
 

Keith Burge 
 

Anthony Mannes 
Chairman  Member Director  Member Director 

Peter is involved in running a 
successful family farming 
business with his mother, 
Margaret and wife, Penny. 
Peter was elected to the Board of 
Coleambally Irrigation Mutual 
Co-operative Limited in 2000 
and served as Chairman of the 
Mutual from November 2003 
until he retired to take up a 
position of Member Director on 
the CICL Board in November 
2012. 
Peter has had considerable 
experience on CICL Board 
committees having served as an 
irrigator representative on the 
Community Environmental 
Committee, and as the CIMCL’s 
representative on the Asset & 
Refurbishment Committee. 
Peter is a graduate of the 
Australian Institute of Company 
Directors. 

 Keith is the son of a pioneering 
family of Coleambally and 
together with his wife and family 
has been farming in the 
Coleambally area for 33 years. 
Keith received a Diploma of 
Applied Science (Hawkesbury Ag 
College) in 1980. 
Keith is a Member of the 
Australian Institute of Company 
Directors. Keith has taken an 
active role in the administration 
of the Murrumbidgee Shire 
Community 
Experimental/Demonstration 
Farm and is recognized as an 
Honorary Councillor. 
Keith joined CICL’s Board in 
November 2013 and has served 
on various sub-committees of 
the Board. 

 Anthony, along with his wife 
Amanda, are involved with his 
father and brothers in their 
family farming partnership in the 
CIA. 
Previously Anthony held the 
position of Queensland Regional 
Manager for the Auction and 
Valuation firm DMS 
Davlan/GraysAg and continues 
to work with the firm as 
consultant and head Auctioneer 
for Agricultural Projects, in 
addition to consultancy and 
contract Auction work for an 
independent Riverina livestock 
agency. 
Anthony is a graduate of the 
Australian Institute of Company 
Directors. 
Anthony was elected to the CICL 
Board in October 2015 and 
currently also serves on the 
Finance & Risk Committee and 
AR&M Committee. 
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Craig Perkins 
 

Bruce Brown 
 

Grant Lata 
Member Director  Independent Director  Independent Director 

Craig is involved in running a 
successful family farming 
business with his wife, and two 
brothers. 
Craig has previously participated 
in the RGA emerging leaders’ 
program run by the Australian 
Rural Leadership Foundation 
and represented Coleambally on 
the Young Irrigators’ Network. 
Craig is a graduate of the 
Australian Institute of Company 
Directors Director’s Course. 
Craig was elected to the CICL 
Board in October 2014 and 
currently also serves on the 
Finance & Risk and the 
Governance Committees. 

 Bruce joined CICL’s Board in 
2004. He has had extensive 
senior management experience 
across a number of agribusiness 
industries. His roles at Elders 
Limited, Commonwealth 
Development Bank, ANZ and 
Queensland Cotton have involved 
profit centre and risk 
management, strategic planning, 
business development and 
marketing activities. 
Bruce has a strong network 
across both the private and 
government agribusiness 
sectors. He is a past Member of 
the National Rural Advisory 
Council and has served on a 
number of Australian and State 
Government reviews into 
industries/entities such as the 
Victorian Wool Industry and the 
National Rural Counselling 
Service. 
He is an honours graduate of 
both Wagga Agricultural College 
and UNE (Bachelor of 
Agricultural Economics) and has 
in the past served as an Advisory 
Council Member of Orange 
Agricultural College. Bruce has 
lectured in agricultural policy 
and farm management at 
Roseworthy Agricultural College, 
Orange Agricultural College and 
the University of New England. 
Bruce holds a number of 
agribusiness directorships and 
also has farming interests 
involving grain production and 
cattle breeding. 

 Grant was appointed as an 
independent Director to CICL’s 
Board in March 2007. 
Grant is Chairman of GCM Corp 
Pty Ltd, a Member of the 
Australian Competition Tribunal 
and a Director of SunRice 
(Ricegrowers Limited) and Sealy 
Australia. Grant was previously 
Managing Director of Pacific 
Dunlop’s Industrial Group 
(1985-1991) and Pacific Brands 
Food Group (1991-1995) and the 
Chairman of TP Health Limited, 
Vision Systems Limited, 
Bennelong Funds Management, 
Europcar Asia Pacific, Grains 
Research and Development 
Corporation (GRDC) and Export 
Finance and Insurance 
Corporation (EFIC). 
Grant holds Bachelor of Business 
and Master of Business 
Administration degrees and is 
also a Certified Practicing 
Accountant. He is also a Fellow of 
the Australian Institute of 
Company Directors, the 
Australian Institute of 
Management and the Australian 
Marketing Institute. Grant was 
appointed a Member of the 
Order of Australia in 2004 for his 
services to agribusiness and the 
food industry. 
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John Culleton CSC  
 

Clifford Ashby 
 

Bronwyn Vearing 
Chief Executive Officer  Chief Executive Officer  Company Secretary 

John joined CICL in November 
2008. Prior to doing so he spent 
32 years in the Australian Army 
and commanded at platoon, 
company and battalion levels. He 
has lived and worked in 
Malaysia, Canada and the USA 
and served with the United 
Nations Truce Supervision 
Organisation in the Middle East. 
His final posting was as 
Australia’s Defence Attaché to 
the United Nations in New York. 
After leaving the Army in 2002, 
John was the NSW/ACT State 
Manager of the Royal Australian 
College of General Practitioners 
and subsequently the Deputy 
Chief Investigator of the NSW 
Office of Transport Safety 
Investigations. 
John is currently a Director on 
the National Irrigators’ Council 
and the NSW Rice Marketing 
Board. He is also a graduate of 
the Royal Military College, 
Duntroon; the Australian Army 
Command & Staff College; the 
Canadian Services Command & 
Staff College and the Australian 
Institute of Company Directors. 
He holds a Bachelor of Arts from 
UNSW (with majors in 
Economics and Government) and 
was awarded the Conspicuous 
Service Cross for his leadership 
and work in the remote 
communities of Cape York, the 
Gulf Country and Torres Strait 
while commanding the 51St 
Battalion, the Far North 
Queensland Regiment. 
John departed CICL August 2017. 

 Clifford joined CICL in July 2017. 
He is a Fellow of the Chartered 
Accountants in Australia and 
holds a Bachelor’s degree in 
Commerce. 
Clifford has over 25 years of 
extensive leadership and general 
management experience in listed 
and unlisted companies as 
Managing Director, Chief 
Executive Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer, Executive and Non-
Executive Director, and General 
Manager, building on a corporate 
finance career. Clifford has lived 
and worked in South Africa, 
Europe and Australia and has 
extensive experience in 
agribusiness, having been 
Managing Director of one of 
Australia’s largest horticultural 
companies. 

 Bronwyn joined CICL in August 
2008 as its Executive Assistant, 
after moving to Coleambally with 
her husband and young family. 
Bronwyn assumed the role of the 
CICL and CIMCL Company 
Secretary in December 2014. 
Bronwyn continues to focus on 
ensuring that the business 
operates in compliance with its 
own rules and policies and those 
levied on it by State and Federal 
Governments and/or their 
agencies. In addition to her role 
at CICL, Bronwyn has a two-fold 
role as the Company Secretary 
and Director on National 
Irrigation Corporation Water 
Entitlement Register Pty Ltd 
(NICWER). 
Bronwyn holds a Graduate 
Diploma of Applied Corporate 
Governance and a Bachelor of 
Business (Business 
Management/ Marketing). 
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Aus�n Evans 
 

Kevin Kelly 
 

Daniel Whitred 
General Manager – Operations  Manager – Assets and 

Maintenance 
 Manager – Water Operations 

Austin grew up on a dry-land 
farm at Matong and attended 
High School at Narrandera. He 
worked in various farm, laboring 
and communications jobs in the 
Riverina and Queensland before 
commencing an Engineering 
Degree through USQ 
(Toowoomba). 
After completing his Bachelor of 
Engineering (Agriculture) in 
1998, Austin joined the 
Engineering Services section 
within the State Water Projects 
Unit of the Queensland 
Department of Natural 
Resources (now SunWater). This 
position was based in Ayr in the 
Burdekin River Irrigation Area, 
but entailed work throughout 
most irrigation areas in 
Queensland. In 2000, he moved 
back to the Riverina and joined 
the Kondinin Group running a 
project on tillage equipment for 
the GRDC. In 2003, Austin 
started a computer business 
based in Ganmain whilst 
completing a Cert IV in Small 
Business Management. 
Austin joined CICL, initially as a 
contractor, in August 2004 and 
then as a permanent employee in 
May 2005. 
Austin was also the Mayor of the 
Murrumbidgee Shire Council up 
until May this year when he was 
appointed Administrator of the 
merged Murrumbidgee Council. 

 Kevin’s initial exposure to 
irrigation in Coleambally was as 
a share farmer during the period 
1979-1986. Following this, he 
assumed the role of Cropping 
and Irrigation Manager of 
Corynnia Station at Carrathool. 
Kevin returned to Coleambally in 
1996 as Coleambally Irrigation’s 
Operations Manager. In 2006, he 
became the Assets and 
Maintenance Manager. 
Kevin holds a Diploma of Applied 
Science (Agriculture) from 
Melbourne University and a 
Bachelor of Management, 
Farming (Sydney University). 

 Daniel grew up on a beef cattle 
property at Rosevale in South-
East Queensland. Most of his 
early work was centered on the 
family farm, with exposure to 
stock work, dairy cattle, small- 
crops and pressurized irrigation. 
While completing his Bachelor of 
Engineering (Mechatronics – 
Robotics and Automation) at 
USQ (Toowoomba) he had part-
time work at Radio-Active 
Avionics in Redcliffe and at 
Pacific Seeds in their research 
division. 
Daniel joined CICL in December 
2006 as an Assistant Engineer to 
Austin Evans and has been a 
project manager for subprojects 
in both the Water Smart 
Australia program and PIIOP. 
While at CICL, he has also 
completed a Graduate Diploma in 
Engineering with a focus on 
water and hydraulic engineering. 
Daniel developed CICL’s channel 
capacity model. 
He assumed his current role in 
February 2014. 
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Jenny McLeod  Paul Clarke 
 

Graham Parton 
Manager – Policy and 
Communication 

 General Manager – Finance and 
Environmental Compliance 

 Manager – Environmental 
Compliance 

Jenny joined CICL in November 
2015. Jenny previously worked 
in a Management position with 
Murray Irrigation Limited, based 
in Deniliquin NSW. Jenny has 
been involved in water policy in 
the Murray Darling Basin from 
the mid 1990s primarily with 
Murray Irrigation. Jenny was a 
member of the Murray 
Catchment Management 
Committee and a member of the 
Murray Lower Community 
Reference Committee which 
provided advice on the Murray 
Lower Darling Regulated River 
Water Sources Water Sharing 
Plan. 
Jenny has also led Murray 
Irrigation’s environmental 
programs, including the Land 
and Water Management Plan 
implementation and 
implementation of On-farm 
Irrigation Efficiency Projects.  
Jenny operates a mixed irrigation 
enterprise with her husband and 
son nearly Finley. 
Jenny holds a Bachelor of 
Agricultural Science (Hons) and 
a Master of Arts (Organisational 
Communication) and is a 
member of the AICD. 
 

 Paul was appointed Chief 
Financial Officer on 22 May 2013 
and General Manager: Finance & 
Environmental Compliance on 1 
July 2014. 
He qualified as a Chartered 
Accountant with KPMG in South 
Africa and has over 25 years 
experience in accounting roles 
including senior financial roles 
in medium sized businesses 
overseas and in Australia. His 
most recent role prior to joining 
CICL was as CFO of a Brisbane 
based ASX listed energy 
company. 
Paul holds Bachelor’s and a 
Master’s degree and post-
graduate qualifications in 
accounting and tax. He is a 
member of Chartered 
Accountants Australia and New 
Zealand. 

 Graham joined CICL in August 
2015 having previously worked 
as a sustainable house builder, 
and as a freelance journalist 
writing on environmental and 
public policy issues. 
Prior to that he worked as the 
Environmental Manager in a 
dairy factory and a textile mill, 
oversaw an environmental 
management system in the 
Sydney Catchment Authority, 
conducted audits of NSW 
Catchment Management 
Authorities, and produced State 
of the Environment Reports, 
Environmental Impact 
Assessments, and Biodiversity 
Audits. He also worked for five 
years as the Environmental 
Advisor to the Compass Group 
Pacific region and advised on 
issues such as the impact of 
remote operations on fragile 
ecosystems. 
Graham has a Bachelors degree 
in educational psychology, a 
postgraduate diploma in 
Business Administration, a 
Master of Environmental 
Management, and is currently 
studying hydrology at Charles 
Sturt University. 
Graham departed CICL July 2017. 
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CICL Charges
$7,355,000 

PIIOP 
$597,000 

State Water 
Charges

$2,742,000 

Investment 
Return

$1,988,000 

Interest Income
$467,000 

Sale of Water
$1,559,000 

Other sales
$445,000 Revenue

Bulk Water 
Charges

$2,847,000 

Income Tax
$1,063,000 

Depreciation & 
Amortisation

$1,519,000 
Materials & 

Contracts
$4,261,000 

Other
$145,000 

Employee costs
$3,524,000 

Expenses

Australian Equities
$7,763,000 

26%

International 
Equities

$5,607,000 
18%

Fixed Interest
$6,860,000 

23%

Cash at Call
$1,117,000 

4%

Term Deposits
$8,846,000 

29%

Investments
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BUSINESS TRENDS 
30 June 2017 
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FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS 
30 June 2017 

Q. How much water has been lost from our licence since privatisation? 

A. As at 30 June 2017, the amount of surface Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence (Conveyance, HS, 
GS and Stock & Tank Fill) has decreased by 132,194 ML. Of the volume traded out of the licences, 
85,958 ML has been acquired by either the Commonwealth or NSW Government for the 
environment. 39,406 ML of the 85,958 ML has been exchanged at market rates (i.e. buy-back) 
and 46,552 ML at above market rates (PIIOP, OFIEP, WaterSmart and Water4Rivers) in return for 
funding which is being used to upgrade our delivery system. 

Q. How much surface water do we still hold on our licence? 

A. We hold the following amounts of Water Entitlement on CICL’s licence: 

8,975 ML High Security 
359,777 ML General Security 
117,342 ML Conveyance 
3,227ML Stock and Domestic (Tankfill) 

Q. How much Delivery Entitlement (DE) does CICL have and how much of that is terminated? 

A. CICL has 488,868 DE of which 3,359 is terminated. 

Q. How many farms are there in our area of operations and how many of them are ‘dry’ (i.e. have no 
Water Entitlement on them)? 

A. There are 497 farms in the Coleambally Irrigation District including 40 in the WCC Outfall 
District; of these 25 farms are dry. However, most of these 25 farms sit within SFUs and are in 
production when water allocations permit. 

Q. What is the capacity of our system and how long does it take to fill and to drain it? 

A. Our system holds approximately 6,500 ML and it takes approximately 14 days to fill it under 
controlled circumstances. It takes approximately 10 days to drain the system. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

YOUR CO-OPERATIVE AT A GLANCE 

Shareholders 
Farms within Coleambally Irrigation District 497 
Farms within Coleambally Irrigation Area 437 
Number of business entities owning landholdings 342 
Number of Shareholders 298 
Number of Voting members 255 

Area of Opera�ons  
 456,821 ha 

Ou�all District 
 317,281 ha 

Main Crops 
Barley 1,883 ha 
Canola 1,512 ha 
Corn / Maize 5,105 ha 
Cotton 6,623 ha 
Oats 510 ha 
Pasture (summer & winter) 10,679 ha 
Rice 11,484 ha 
Soybeans 892 ha 
Wheat 8,462 ha 
Other 952 ha 

Employees 
 21 Full Time 
 8 Permanent Part Time 
 5 Casual 

 



www.colyirr.com.au

Coleambally Irrigation Co-operative Limited
PO Box 103, Coleambally NSW 2707

Phone:  02 6954 4003    Fax:  02 6954 4321
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